

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Samuel E. Velez Ortiz

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Appellee.

PETITIONERS 2nd AMENDED JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

Case No. SC2023-1040

Lower Tribunal No(s):

1D2022-0375

DF-2021-003

<p>Michael C. Minardi, Esquire Florida Bar No. 568619 MICHAEL MINARDI, PA. 2534 W, Curtis St. Tampa, FL 33614 Phone 813.995.8227 Email Michael@MinardiLaw.com <i>Counsel for Appellant, SAMUEL E. VELEZ ORTIZ</i></p>	<p>LAURENCE M. KRUTCHIK, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 0069449 LMK LEGAL 7450 SW 172nd Street Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157 Email: LMK@LMKLEGAL.COM Telephone: (305) 537-6866 <i>Counsel for Appellant, SAMUEL E. VELEZ ORTIZ</i></p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Whether Discretionary Jurisdiction Exists to Review the Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal Because it is Contrary to the 2nd Amendment of the United States Constitution and Federal Court Opinions8

 II. Whether Discretionary Jurisdiction Exists to Review the Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal Because it is Contrary to Article X section 29 of the Florida Constitution 10

 III. Whether Discretionary Jurisdiction Exists to Review the Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal Because it is to be of Great Public Importance and Could Have a Great Effect on the Proper Administration of Justice 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASE LAW
PAGE**

New York State Rifle Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 9, 10

United States of America v. Connelly, Case. No. EP-22-CR-229(2)-KC (U.S. Dist. Ct. W. Dist. of Tx. April 6, 2023) 9

United States of America v. Daniels, 2023 U.S. App. Lexis 20870 (U.S. 5th District Aug. 9, 2023)9

United States of America v. Harrison, Case. No. CR-22-0328-PRW, (U.S. Dist. Ct. W. Dist. of Ok. February 3, 2023) 9

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Second Amendment *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 9229, 10

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article X, Section 29, Florida Constitution*passim*

Article X, Section 29(a)(1), Florida Constitution 10, 11, 12

Article X, Section 29(c)(6), Florida Constitution11

Article I, Section 8, Florida Constitution 10

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 381.986(15)(b) 7

Fla. Stat. § 381.986(15)(c) 7

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(1)(A)(iii) 10, 12

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(2)(A)(ii)10, 12
